including forecast cash flows, discount rate, credit risk and volatility. The probabilities of the various estimates within the

range can be reasonably assessed and are used in management’s estimate of fair value for these unquoted investments.

- The Company has investment in quoted mutual funds being valued at Net Asset value.

- Investments in quoted market linked debentures/ Perpetual Bonds being valued being valued basis fair valuation available

in market/public domain.

- The Company invests in quoted equity shares valued at closing price of stock on recognized stock exchange.

- The Company enters into derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts, call option spreads,

interest rate swaps etc. being valued using valuation techniques, which employs the use of market observable inputs. The

company uses Mark to Market valuation provided by Bank for valuation of these derivative contracts.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as shown below:

140

Hindustan Media Ventures Limited
Annual Report

2 0 2 3 - 2 4

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Note 36 : Fair values (Contd..)

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation as at March 31, 2024:

Particulars
Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable inputs

Range

(weighted

average)

Increase to

fair value

(INR lakhs)

Decrease to

fair value

(INR Lakhs)

Investment in equity/ convertible

instruments at Level 3*

Option Pricing

Model

EV/Revenue/ EBITDA

Multiple

(+/- 5%)

1.1x-29x  634  (633)

Volatility (+/- 5%) 13% -83.29%  (166)  159

Terminal growth rate

(+/- 1%)

3% - 5%  90  (80)

Discount for lack of

marketability (+/- 5%)

5.1% - 35.9%  (819)  818

Weighted average

cost of capital (+/- 1%)

18.5% - 33.5%  (117)  133

Particulars
Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable inputs

Range

(weighted

average)

Increase to

fair value

(INR lakhs)

Decrease to

fair value

(INR Lakhs)

Investment in equity/ convertible

instruments at Level 3*

Option Pricing

Model

EV/Revenue/ EBITDA

Multiple (+/- 5%)

1.1x-42.84x  558  (558)

Volatility (+/- 5%) 30-59.8%  (106)  100

Terminal growth rate

(+/- 1%)

4-5%  205  (172)

Discount for lack of

marketability (+/- 5%)

4.6-28.8%  (326)  325

Weighted average

cost of capital (+/- 1%)

15-33%  (239)  287

*The sensitivity analysis disclosures in relation to certain equity instruments and preference shares investments classified at FVTPL is not been disclosed

since the management believes that there is no movement in the fair value on the reporting date.

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation as at March 31, 2023:

*The sensitivity analysis disclosures in relation to certain equity instruments and preference shares investments classified at FVTPL is not been disclosed

since the management believes that there is no movement in the fair value on the reporting date.

Reconciliation of fair value measurement of investments (Level III) :
(INR Lakhs)

Particulars Total

As at April 1, 2022  13,420
Purchases  9,122

Sale  -

Impact of fair value movement (FVTPL)  (1,348)

Impact of fair value movement (FVTOCI)  (7,845)

Transfers from Level 3 to Level 2  (577)

Transfers from Level 2 to Level 3  9,062